b) Plus, NOK 6 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 75 million

c) Plus, NOK 6 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 100 million

d) Plus, NOK 13 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 300 million

e) Plus, NOK 34 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 600 million

f) Plus, NOK 60 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 900 million

Change in estimated fair value, which includes calculated interest, is recognized through

profit or loss.

The change in fair value in 2022 is due to updated estimate related to when the sales of

OM’s products will be realized. The revenue and market potential remain unchanged but

have been postponed.

The change in fair value in 2021 is due to updated estimate related to when the sales of

OM’s products will be realized. The potential revenue and expected realizations remain

unchanged but have been postponed due to effects of Covid-19.

Sensitivity as at December 31, 2022: A 1 percentage point reduction in the discount rate

would increase the estimated present value by NOK 0.1 million and a 10% reduction in

revenue would decrease the estimated present value by NOK 0.4 million.

Amounts in NOK thousand

Estimated fair value 31 December 2020 22 368

Change in estimated fair value in 2021 -9 337

Estimated fair value 31 December 2021 13 031

Change in estimated fair value in 2022 -9 666

Estimated fair value 31 December 2022 3 365

72 | Annual Report 2022, Observe Medical ASA
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

Note 14 – Taxes

Basis for Deferred Tax Liabilities and Tax Assets (-)

Income tax

2022 2021

Current tax 76 0

Deferred tax 0 0

Tax expense/income recognised 76 0

Reconciliation of income tax

Amounts in NOK thousand Tax rate 2022 2021

Result before tax -50 725 -26 321

Expected income taxes, 22 of result before tax 11 159 5 791

Differences in tax rates -287 -186

Norway, permanent differenses 22 % 3 244 1 853

Sweden, permanent differenses 20,6 % -3 440 -30

Denmark, permanent differenses 22 % -2 087 0

Finland, permanent differenses 22 % 6 0

US, permanent differenses 21,0 % 60 0

Tax expense before not recognised tax assets 8 656 7 428

Norway, change in deferred tax assets not recognised 22 % -9 705 -4 547

Denmark, change in deferred tax assets not recognised 22 % 1 816 -175

Sweden, change in deferred tax assets not recognised 20.6% -843 -2 707

Total taxes -76 0

Effective tax rate -0,2 % 0,0 %

2022

Temporary

differences

Norway

Temporary

differences

Sweden

Temporary

differences

Denmark Total 2022

Amounts in NOK thousand

Intangible assets 20 052 11 100 0 31 152

Other 17 247 0 1 287 18 534

Total temporary differences 37 299 11 100 1 287 49 686

Tax losses carried forward -221 901 -60 246 -86 291 -368 438

Basis for temporary differences -184 602 -49 146 -85 004 -318 752

Unrecognised temporary differences 184 602 49 146 85 004 318 752

Total recognised temporary differences 0 0 0 0

Tax rate 22 % 20.60 % 22 %

Recognised deferred tax liabilities and tax assets (-) 0 0 0 0

73 | Annual Report 2022, Observe Medical ASA
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

Change in Deferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities

Use of Tax Losses Carried Forward

There is not any expiring date of the use of tax losses carried forward.

Note 15 – Other Operating Expenses

The company has incurred transaction costs related to the acquisition of Biim Ultrasound AS of NOK 666

thousand in 2022 (4 619 thousand in 2021), part of the external services expenses and in the table above.

Amounts in NOK thousand 01.01.2022